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Abstract

The purpose of this study was to develop the better fitting and more comfortable sleeve
pattern for women'’s jacket, as the first step.

Five types of existent sleeve pattern were collected, made and worn compared with the
sensory evaluations method.

The main results of this study were as follows

1. Sensory evaluation for appearance;

According to the result of Duncan’s multiple range test among the five sleeve patterns,
TOJAIUN method sleeve was most satisfactbry, and the next was the JUNGMYUNGJA
method sleeve followed by NASAN, MOONWHA, ESMOD method sleeve,

2. Sensory evaluation for comfort;

The result of Duncan’s multiple range test showed that the ESMOD method sleeve was
comfortable, and the next was the Japanese MOONWHA method sleeve followd by
JUNGMYUNGJA, TOJAIUN, NASAN method sleeve.

The result of 3-way ANOVA,main effect for 3 independent variables and interaction for
patternXpart, posturex part showed significant difference.

Key words: existent sleeve patterns, evaluation for appearance, evaluation for comfort; 7] &4 uj )

B, BAA, Zle4 AL

& FSeluy, webd 9% AN B $E EAo
I. M E w8l #3 A54E RA77] 9% AP
AF7} o3 EadolA] o] FolA Be xAe) 23}
Ao| gloy ghek
AA FollA B $HQY oJodo] Flg Wm AFE WAl wpe] AsiMeld AzPn gE AyEe

1. gi7o] BEA o =y

—575—



22

qld] A&l AYol] WeE o7& £ W2 A
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gl 23lo 2% Ao) <7 v(set-in sleeve)o] Wl 2
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Zole] Zel7|Hle]l AR = ol7lald, WEAPAE
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71 18 A ez AATAH, HFS FF REAL
27, AFe Y £5EH e e A
oA EFAEA A7 drfZole2,

2ol S AR aaFe] Shie 44 a4
Qe QA B AdaYA WD AREE viks
£aoz Wele AYEE 5~10° YEoE ¢
o] BRelrk &gl o4 5092 4AFo] AlglozHE
ol Aol 4] 2o g WAAA GB5AE o] FEA
oA dA4g At AelE ST Al E, ¥
# 6.8cm, Al 12cm, L —0,5cm=z vERg?,
azle® gAadFe) FANTE 1~1.5cm A 3
3 P& Fe] FAHRTE 7 AA Pota PP

Aol 2eshs = o3& 8qlo 2y F St
93 AA AFe] wEAselr) o]t Adl HAA
of f-io] Wag B2g dosty 44 ofFFe AH
& 4 9A e 7E AE) ek

HHFE S5l Lol dAE S Tl o
B Algwistel FA45 A A 3dste) 23S Ade
e, LdlZo], AvjEe] 71Fo] H= FHl
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5ol WA 4 gt ArAgEste JGAE A
7] A 2 AFelAE AEGADAA Aol 2}
7e} 2ol ol ¥l BHge,

2) BHEAA

@ siatel chit BAA

AAAFE 874 AWl 104 ol 4ol o]zt %
FA4% wgad o 7} 52 ol Fo An,

A5 AL AFATH00] ZATS] Lvfol

(23 1] 5%F ceidiids] v

<E 1> 7€ aelidfeds g54d A5 vw (LA D om)

g g5 AR cqew o sz A 34 vt 29
Aol 4bEel 17.00 14.00 16.00 16.00 15.50
HEA Ao 33.00 34.33 35.00 35.00 34.00
4] A o] 62.85 61.18 | 60.49 60.73 60.50
e - 32.23 35.48 35.92 35.65 33.10
SEAE 30.68 33.50 30.50 31.84 30.30
4wl F-2 EH| 25.00 28.33 24.40 26.00 26.50
AFE (F) 23.30 22.47 24.63 23.48 22.00
AFEN(H) 26.70 24.91 27.10 26.53 25.80
L2ag¥-() 1.53 0.70 2.86 1.71 0.23
23 (H) 2.49 0.70 2.89 2.32 1.59
A 4k/29] A () 7.61 8.36 8.63 7.77 7.50
vl A/29 A () - 8.93 9.87 9.64 11.35 9.80
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<E 2> H{AY AAAS Y 2AH65 71 - AnF A5 (4] © cm, kg)
g 297 swan S92 5974 3 o4 54 65
7] 161.0 164.6 161.0 164.0 160
7t 84.5 82.0 83.0 83.0 82
FAe 39.0 4.0 38.0 41.0 39
& 68.0 66.0 64.0 66.5 68
od o o] E 91.0 91.0 91.0 91.5 90
A5z 36.0 35.0 35.0 35.0
A 28.0 25.0 27.0 26.0
HEAE 23.5 21.0 22.5 21.5 .
£ZE49 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0
4] 7 o] 55.0 55.0 51.0 55.5 55
%] 7) 0] 32.0 33.0 29.0 32.0
Az 53.0 52.0 51.0 53.0
g2t 1.27 1.17 1.22 1.20
B 2] 40 85.4 81.4 83.2 82.9

a: (A% kg/7)%m) X10%(e A © 1.09—1.40)

b (A5 kg+7H5E9) cm)/7] cm) X100(J A 852 1 82.0—92.2)

<E 3> AAA7Y A2 x AF A (Kruskall-wallis test)

AN UL I+ S o ap A 284 Vbl 2
1. A0 H=0.010 4.098 0.083 3.513 1.087
2. FFA A0 0.111 5.813 0.897 3.483 1.976
3. AEFAHAANA 2 o2 3.340 12.988* 4.700 8.387 1.388
4, FEFANH AN FE 1.900 10.144" 3.677 6.518 8.039
5, AghEd % 5.930 10.223* 4.067 1.811 1.726
6. BEANAFAFE 0.905 5.967 3.569 1.298 2.664
7. EEEHNAAGARE 4.605 2.563 2.235 3.585 3.167
8. AMEFAFHQARE 0.452 10.875* 3.964 5.866 0.924
9, A - qkav]o] T A4 A 4.000 17.083" 0.000 3.750 7.691

10, & - kel H B2 HANA 6.525 2.855 8.333 5.451 7.600

11, ool 7l e g 3ag 4.750 5.333 2.767 9.076 12.431*

12, FaviojA e Lo R 0.764 3.849 4.952 10.086* 5.961

13, Avi AR A e 2] £ 6.522 3.157 1.383 11.418° 7.815

14, Al AbEo] 4.156 7.397 5.567 1.778 10.671*

15, Lo AHER] 2] &) 9 &) 3.167 7.396 4.471 0.961 4.000

16. FEAAEN Aol 47l gE AR 4,156 8.300 12.259* 3.900 7.691

17. 294 A (4A) g 11.692* 10.841" 9.781* 9.675" 14.708**

18, A Al &= 11.809* 10.021* 1.188 4.068 7.866

*p=0.05 **p=0.01
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AeA slhda, z Lol e HE SR o
Fx9] zlolE F437] HeM= A4 GFH 379
ajole] AuZke] YF oz nAd g ch

A2k o F A4 FHL F % 49 53 65
£ 530 gl o) B 49 S oxHe s #7
Fgich (E 2> 2 AjiAe] ANASH W w[gk- 5
Haqloll o AYEFZ1Fol Hiz 2AF, HYZA
4% el Ao}, '

Aoz A A7 AHEFHFE

25

Kruskall-wallis test® 3}t Anfjsfezke] 2] ao]
e T3 Foak o 7 Ll dis APAHE
FoAgAE et i dUE4AEA (Oneway
Anova) 3 g #s| A= & sl
@ 7154 AT FHAA

AN Z Qo2 % 23745, 907, 4o BT
217) (457, 90°), 145° B53]7), HE 45" % &2)7], 2
PR AF oF AME HEA T AdlA, AF
29, AEd, EAFH, E55HelMY 3 A
% 53 YA A i} Adle] HrlEeE 85
of. old o} Matrhe 53, 42 Withe 4, 2F
olc} 33, 7 H-ulsie} 23, ol F Eslth= 130
2 3A35A sigdch

FAu L 55F Lol Rl 52y, $HEE 75
A zle]g o} wr] HH dUREAEA A A~
EE sgch oela Avjsieizle] 7)5% Ajelr} 53
3} 2ol ate} chz A ehdeAF AR} H 3
AEAHE4-E 35k

o] Ake] EAH-4H-L SPSS/PCE AH8-515ith _

<E 4> LoiHez}e] B fo A AFA S

EA R L) CEAL ofare g 224 N F P
H A X SD s X SD «A| X SD gA| X SD wWA| X SD w4 #
L £Ae] 4.25 0.44 A {3.95 0.83 AB|(3.420.81 B [3.350.67 B [3.550.83 B | 5.491***
2, BEA o] 3.50 0.89 4,05 0.69 3.71 0.85 3.55 0.89 3.44 0.81 1.694N5
3. AFAAA AN A F2 2.80 0.6 C |4.250.72 A |3.67 0.66 B [4.30 0.86 A [3.05 0.89 C [15.717**
4, FEAYA AN F 2.50 0.51 B |3.85 093 A [3.380.67 A [3.50 0.83 A [2.650.59 B |12.822***
5 A4EddFE 2.85 0.67 D [4.150.75 A |3.57 0.68 C [4.35 0.67 A-(3.00 0.73 D |18.322***
6. BE A4 4 3.30 0.47 C |4.550.51 A [3.670.66 B [3.850.75 B [3.05 0.51 C |[19.122***
7. R EN AL A FF 3.05 0.60 C [4.20 0.41 A |3.150.37 BC [3.40 0.60 B [3.10 0.31 BC [20.360***
8, Sl EAAH o3 2.80 0.62 C |4.40 0.51 A {348 051 B |4.10 0.64 A |3.10 0.55 C |27.904***
9, A - atAvel Ry YA 2.95 0.22 B |2.65 0.59 C [3.00 0.00 B [2.90 0.31 B (3.30 0.47 A | 7.718***
10, A - kAo A¥RAAA  |3.45051 B (3.890.66 A [3.71 0.46 AB(3.35 0.67 B |2.75 0.44 C '11.513**
11, avfol7le) e a8 5af 3.00 0.32 B |2.950.22 B |3.380.59 A [3.15 0.67 AB [2.40 0.60 C |[10.177**
12, ¥ 4&viol e 138} 3.05051 A (245060 B [3.24054 A [2.950.76 A [1.85 0.37 C |15.582**
13, &ello]A|Axele 2288 (290 0.45 AB|(2.55 051 B (3.24 0.62 A (3.00 0.75 A |1.95 0.39 C |16.258***
14, Avfakol 280041 C |3.90045 A (2.76 0.44 C [3.10 0.45 B [3.26 0.45 B [22.260***
15, Aw4hEa) 3 o] 9] %) 2,10 0.31 C [2.61 0.61 AB |(2.85 0.37 A [2.55 0.60 B [1.95 0.22 C |13.986***
16, BEH A dolal4lz} (3,20 0.41 A |3.10 0.64 A |2.71 0.56 B [3.00 0.56 AB [3.30 0.47 A | 3.631°*
ER Eikin s :
17, 2 F A A (4 A) ek 2.55 0.69 2.50 0.61 3.00 0.71 2.75 0.64 2.35 0.99 2.386NS
18. A4 o= 3.89 0.83 A |2.50 0.67 B (3.60 0.50 A (2.47 0.84 B [3.39 0.98 A [19.421***
19, 3vhefste) 2| A e gel B¢ 0.430.16 C [0.860.18 A [0.44 0.25 C |0.61 0,24 B [0.52 0.19 BC |12.895***

Al RAHLE A3} pL0.054FNA FA T Aol7}t bt - HE GE FAE FA AL (ABOD)

*p=0.05 **p=0.01 ***p=0,001
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1) HAKKIZIe] ME| T HEHIH(E 3)

555 AoidE BE AVSAA () w1
2ol A FeAE Vi, o] L AT THY
o] 7}a1A Fg3tod AFAol HeiRe Vel of
2R el 4uj4ye] {3 ol AxE7}
e g o} o] E FEG AP h¥2 T
A WA dg A THo) ARAo] Q1A
ek,

BEAHERE

2) AU WEZE RolE S AR 4)

BEH o, £EAA(AA)BFE A v B
oA §o22 YL gk ZeAclelAE A
¢, olanedre] A4l Auols], Aoledgy
FEZo AL olarx, SHAsne] vud F4Q
$ =L VAlozsEe] 4dHez F2g vl
o AWTFAA B GARIAS] qe PSR At
Qharle] FEBAAAE AR o] AR BEo
Al 3A =3 39) HAL Pkeh,

sleaue FARosE fejsix gAa
- # BEolA mAesleel, A - He. eyl
A FEAEC) g AR Aoz vk, 4o

<E 5> 72 adiHelte] HYaE B e A

U] EAE oARE A4 34 Vabel X
ANFE 1 2 3 41 2 3 4|1 2 3 4|1 2 3 401 2 3 4
1. AoiHe] 4.0 4.0 5.0 4.0|3.4 3.6 5.0 3.8/3.0 3.0 4.8 3.0(3.2 3.0 4.2 3.0/3.2 3.0 4.6 3.4
B B A B|B B A B|B A B B|/B B A B|B B A B
2. BT o) 3.2 3.2 4.8 2.8(3.8 3.8 4.8 3.8/3.4 3.6 4.8 3.2(3.8 2.8 4.6 3.0(3.0 3.0 4.4 3.0
B B A BB B A B|B B A B|B A CC|B B A B
3, HEASNA A RE (2.2 3.4 3.2 2.4 2.6 3.6 3.8 2.2
B A A B B A A B
4, FEASAAANALARE 2.0 3.0 2.8 2.2 2.8 3.6 4.0 3.4
FEAAAAAAA B A A B B A A A
5. Ao f-2 24323424 3.2 3.6 4.2 3.2 2.4 3.6 3.2 2.8
B A A B B AB A B B A AB AB
6. R4 o1 3.0 3.4 3.8 3.0(4.4 4.6 5.0 42(3.6 3.4 4.4 3.2(3.4 42 4.4 3.4
B AB A B|AB AB A B|B B A B|B AB A B
7. £ EA AL o 52 4.2 4.0 4.6 4.0]3.0 3.0 3.5 3.0
AB B A B|B B A B
8. £ FAAH S F2 2.2 3.0 3.4 2.6 3.0 3.4 4.0 3.4(3.6 4.4 4.6 3.8
C AB A BC B B A B|C AB A BC
9, A+ ghvll e gL
10, # - ehaoj o H 2T A
11, Yozl o e 2] %3¢
12, ALfejA o2 2g) B
13, Avo] A=A A o) o) 3
14, Av4so) 3.0 2.8 3.0 3.6
B B B A
15, AviAlE =)A= 9] %) 24 2.8 2.0 3.0
AB A B A
16, BEA| A5 A o} Lol 7}
THALE
17, &oZ A4 (A 4) 38
18. A4
19, 37o) Ao A )Y F 10.420.310.56 0.33(0.820.811.01 0.76(0.22 0.45 0.78 0.32(0.38 0.63 0.84 0.54(0.54 0.33 0.59 0.41
AB B A B NS BE B A B|B AB A B|AB B A AB

A QA 2E A5 p0.054FolA AR Aol F Lole AYALE A= dE AR FA83cL (A B O D)
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Aol FEAle| A wEA 30l AR e e
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ol olf= [ 110 vhehd uleizre] Aol &
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gl Aoz ¥wale},

AR Pl e sABANET B4R A} o
of A FPH DHEI el A4 2SH 339 3}
ole] Aex AFez Aed AdE A Ae 2

w24, FAR}, JAllzdHso 2 o] F
3, 234, olauE o2 oTho] vuich

o & ATE 324 ol wms] B v ol
=7 AR FL ) AE A Fo] FHH ool
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A Bk F2 FH4E S 4 4 e o[l
Hzo F @A} FaslA %L Az vojAc)

3) Aofufed mEXlof e Fext HZHTHE 5)

Al ezl dig] e 539 AL AR3e
o g zpALel o) &l Fo]A-E BelrlE @] A8
e s AA s, Ade E el vepiglek

AA YA 7 Lol % Foj2}E HeolA] o
ster} HAulgx 33ke) Apole] Adjghe] Hfo 2 v
T3 FPE P oarneded g A ohE
el d ol P22 FoAF o FE
2 =2AL, AodAdwe] A 174 &% F 7, &
-] 67, olins, vikeZzdee] 2zt 47
FEof 4] Fo) 22 mglc) o) v E Aol Abe] i 2 F
Aol W3te] ojPe) FTAS & w) dlrvEdge g

<H 6> 754 di RFAA AH

EA-Z ianr

Ao 2214 AR

a3 % HF SD i SD

3¢ SD HyE SD Bt SD

AT | 4.00 1.15 4.50 0.58
31 Algl | 2.50 1.00 3.75 1.50
(e445%) |FEA| 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
#Z | 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

3.75 0.96 3.75 0.50 3.00 1.4
2.75 0.96 4.00 1.4 3.00 1.4
4.75 0.50 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

As | 2.75 0.96 3.50 1.29
522 Arsl | 1.25 0.50 2.00 0.00
(9490°) | =E=| 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
<% | 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

3.25 1.26 3.00 0.82 2.50 1.29
1.50 0.58 1.75 0.96 1.75 0,96
4.75 0.50 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

A% | 4.25 0.96 4.75 0.50
43 A4k | 3.50 1.29 4.75 0.50
(445 |2FA| 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
&5 | 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

4.50 1.00 4.50 1.00 3.50 1.29
4.25 1.50 4.25 1.50 3.25 2.06
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

=¥ | 3.25 0.50 3.50 1.29
34 A8 | 1.50 0.58 2.00 0.00
(990" |®=E==| 5.00 0.00 5.00  0.00
%2 | 500 0.00 5.00 0.00

2,75 0.96 4.00 1.15 2,50 1.29
2.25 0.96 2.25 1.26 1.75 0.96
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

g | 425 0.9 | 45  1.00

25 | sk 4.00 1.4 | 425 0.9
(&g=l7)) [ LA | 350  1.00 | 4.75  0.50
£5 | 5.00 0.00 | 500  0.00

4.50 1.00 4.50 0.58 3.75 0.96
4.50 1.00 4.25 0.50 3.7 0.96
3.50 0.58 3.7 1.50 2.75 0.96
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

A% | 4.33 1.15 4.25 0.9
A6 | gk | 2.67 0.58 3.75 0.96
(#1457 | EFA| 5.00  0.00 5.00  0.00
£5 | 5.0 0.00 | 5.00  0.00

4.50 1.00 3.75 1.26 3.25 0.96
4.25 0.96 4.00 0.82 2.25 1.26
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

AT | 4.67 0.58 4.50 1.00
3T | At | 4.00 1.00 3.75 1.50
(=) |[#EH| 4.00 1.73 5.00 0.00
£33 | 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

4.50 1.00 4.50 1.00 4.00 1.40
4.00 1.4 4.50 1.00 3.75 1.26
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 4.50 1.00
5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 5.00 0.00
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% 9 <F|804.080| 551 | 1.459
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